# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IronKey, Inc.	09/14/2011

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imation Corp.
Street Address:	One Imation Place
City:	Oakdale
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55128

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13274771

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)340-8856 Phone: 6123402600

Email: IP.Docket@dorsey.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Dorsey & Whitney LLP Address Line 1: 50 South Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1500

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P224821.US.02

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julie Wang

Total Attachments: 5

source=Ironkey-Imation-Assignment#page1.tif source=Ironkey-Imation-Assignment#page2.tif source=Ironkey-Imation-Assignment#page3.tif source=Ironkey-Imation-Assignment#page4.tif

source=Ironkey-Imation-Assignment#page5.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 027180 FRAME: 0429

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, IronKey, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at 600 W. California Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94086 (the "Assignor"), and Imation Corp., a Delaware corporation, having its principal offices at One Imation Place, Oakdale, MN 55128 (the "Assignee"), are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 14, 2011 (the "Agreement");

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property listed in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>");

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications therefore (including, without limitation, all continuations, divisionals, reissues and re-examinations), and any right to apply for, register and prosecute the Patents, in all countries, and any right to recover for damages and profits for past infringements thereof.
- 2. This Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Agreement and, for greater certainty, is not in derogation of any of the rights or in addition to any of the obligations which the parties hereto have under the Agreement. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Patent Assignment and the provisions of the Agreement, the provisions of the Agreement shall prevail.
- 3. This Patent Assignment will be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without reference to principles of conflicts of law.

\*[Signature Page to Follow]\*

fb.us.7254144.04

PATENT REEL: 027180 FRAME: 0430

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigno as of the day of, 2	or has executed and delivered this Patent Assignment 011.
	IRONKEY, INC.
	By: ARTHUR WONG  Title: PRESIDENT & C.E.C.
On this day of, known to me to known to me to be the person who executed therein named, and acknowledged to me that sur	, 2011, before me personally appeared be the of IronKey, Inc., and also the foregoing assignment on behalf of the corporation ch corporation executed the same.
	Notary Public
Assignee hereby acknowledges the assi and interest in and to the Patents.	gnment by Assignor to it of Assignor's entire right, title
and interest in and to the ratents.	IMATION CORP.
•	By:
	Name:
	Title:

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	)
	}
County of SAU MATED	
On Sept. 29, 2011 before me, Suc	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer  Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared ARTHUR WON	46
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
SUEHAY P. HERNANDEZ Commission # 1890993 Notary Public - California San Mateo County My Comm. Expires May 25, 2014	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by la	PTIONAL  aw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document: PATEUT AS	SIGNMENT AGREEMENT
Document Date:	Number of Pages: 2
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigno Assignment as of the day of	r has executed and delivered this Patent, 2011.
	IRONKEY, INC.
	By:
	Name: Arthur Wong
	Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
IronKey, Inc., and also known to me to	, 2011, before me personally appeared me to be the of be the person who executed the foregoing therein named, and acknowledged to me that
	Notary Public

Assignee hereby acknowledges the assignment by Assignor to it of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

**IMATION CORP** 

Name: John P. Breedlove

Title: V.P., General Counsel and Corporate Secretary

# SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 11/05/2011

Patent No.	Application Country No.	Country	PINT.		Issue Date
	11/644,051	US	Detachable Storage Device with RAM Cache	12/21/2006	
	11/644,089	US	Storage Device with Accessible Partitions	12/21/2006	
	11/486,799	US.	Secure Storage Device with Offline Code Entry	07/14/2006	
	06851133.6	EU	Recovery of Encrypted Data from a Secure Storage Device	09/19/2006	
	11/523,968	US	Recovery of Encrypted Data from a Secure Storage Device	09/19/2006	
	11/765,424	US	Recovery of Data Access for a Locked Secure Storage Device	06/19/2007	
	11/827,258	US	Memory Data Shredder	07/10/2007	
	12/399,803	US	Managing Data in a Non-Volatile Memory System	03/06/2009	
	12/426,924	US	Static Wear Leveling	04/20/2009	
	12/426,917	US	Logical-to-Physical Address Translation for a Removable Data Storage Device	04/20/2009	
	12/426,410	NS	Formatting Memory in a Peripheral Device	04/20/2009	
	12/813,473	US	Locking Mechanisms and Locking Caps for USB Connectors	06/10/2010	
	12/537,172	US	Peripheral Device Data Integrity	08/06/2009	
	12/537,194	NS	Running a Computer from a Secure Portable Device	08/06/2009	
8,015,606	11/634,763	US	Storage Device with Website Trust Indication	12/5/2006	9/6/2011
	13/212,151	US	Storage Device with Website Trust Indication	8/17/2011	

tb.us, 7254144.04

PATENT REEL: 027180 FRAME: 0434